
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
HEAD OFFICE: NEW DELHI

FINANCIAL RESULTS (REVIEWED) FOR THE QUARTER/ NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
£lens

(Rs. in lacsl
STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

S.No. Particulars
Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended

31.12.2024 30.09.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.12.2024 30.09.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2024

Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Audited Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Audited

1 Interest Earned (a+b+c+d) 3133983 2987501 2728781 8977127 7878819 10690162 3189480 3044742 2785171 9148676 8038226 10906458

(al Interest/ discount on advances/ bills 2223999 2118426 1960488 6387603 5582561 7593931 2240344 2135749 1974901 6436614 5625892 7651579

lb) Income on Investments 774077 771643 701111 2268895 2068147 2764480 811630 810477 741436 2387523 2180920 2918714

(c) Interest on Balances with RBI & other inter bank funds 83670 80604 57935 233595 200100 277889 85266 81712 59581 237501 203392 282285

(d) Others 52237 16828 9247 87034 28011 53862 52240 16804 9253 87038 28022 53880

2 Other Income 341187 457209 267384 1159348 913593 1338354 339163 466405 267567 1167103 903528 1332943

A TOTAL INCOME (1+2) 3475170 3444710 2996165 10136475 8792412 12028516 3528643 3511147 3052738 10315779 8941754 12239401

3 In terest Expended 2030758 1935832 1699502 5774608 4906823 6681855 2073768 1979035 1744402 5906434 5032824 6853416

4 Ooeratina Exoenses la+bl 782357 823547 663592 2356365 2034076 2853580 789713 831232 670537 2377940 2053804 2880898

(a) Emplovees Cost 526378 575040 416922 1556499 1285629 1848631 531232 579834 420621 1570367 1297086 1864324

(b) Other operating expenses 255979 248507 246670 799866 748447 1004949 258481 251398 249916 807573 756718 1016574

B TOTAL EXPENDITURE (3+4) 2813115 2759379 2363094 8130973 6940899 9535435 2863481 2810267 2414939 8284374 7086628 9734314
(excluding provisions & contingencies)

C Operating Profit (A-B) (before Provisions & Contingencies) 662055 685331 633071 2005502 1851513 2493081 665162 700880 637799 2031405 1855126 2505087

D Provisions (other than taxi and continaencies # -28540 28801 273911 131493 1014855 1173660 -40342 28016 274363 77930 1015942 1171916

of which orovisions for Non Performina Assets 31754 19886 299391 130852 1038702 1234501 20143 18353 299638 116575 1039653 1232198

E Exceotional items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

F Profit/ (Loss) from ordinarv activities before tax (C-D-E) 690595 656530 359160 1874009 836658 1319421 705504 672864 363436 1953475 839184 1333171

G Tax Exoenses 239774 226184 136879 667689 313223 494959 240644 229665 138169 673799 316381 500280

H Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) from ordinarv activities after tax IF-Gl 450821 430346 222281 1206320 523435 824462 464860 443199 225267 1279676 522803 832891

I Extraordinarv items (net of tax expense) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

J Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (H-I) 450821 430346 222281 1206320 523435 824462 464860 443199 225267 1279676 522803 832891

K Share in Profit/ (Loss\ of associates 16242 30705 18856 74468 56610 82824

L Share of minoritv 1002 2490 846 5044 2913 4995

M Net Profit/ (Loss) after minoritv interest (J+K-L) 450821 430346 222281 1206320 523435 824462 480100 471414 243277 1349100 576500 910720

5 Paid up eauity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 2/-each) 229859 229859 220220 229859 220220 220220 229859 229859 220220 229859 220220 220220

6 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves 9596874 9987890
l(as per Balance sheet of previous vear)

7 Analytical Ratios
I(i) Share holdina of Govt. of India (%) 70.08 70 .08 73.15 70.08 73.15 73.15 70 .08 70 .08 73.15 70 .08 73.15 73.15

l(ii) Capita l Adequacy Ratio - Basel-1I (%) 15.41 16 .36 14 .63 15.41 14 .63 15 .97 15 .43 16.40 14 .71 15.43 14 .71 16 .00

(a) CET 1 Ratio(%) 10 .65 11.59 9.86 10 .65 9.86 11.04 10 .67 11.64 9.93 10 .67 9.93 11.08

(b) Additiona l Tier 1 Ratio (%) 1.88 2.04 1.87 1.88 1.87 2.13 1.88 2.04 1.88 1.88 1.88 2.13
l(iii) Earninas per Share (EPS) not annualized (in Rs.)

(a) Basic and diluted EPS before extraordinarv items 3.92 3.90 2.02 10 .79 4.75 7.49 4.18 4.27 2.21 12 .07 5.24 8.27

lb) Basic and diluted EPS after extraordinarv items 3.92 3.90 2.02 10 .79 4.75 7.49 4.18 4.27 2.21 12 .07 5.24 8.27

l(iv) NPA Ratios.
(a) Amount of Gross NPAs 4541398 4758225 6037138 4541398 6037138 5634305
(bl Amount of Net NPAs 443743 467424 881588 443743 881588 679877
(c) % of Gross NPAs 4.09 4.48 6.24 4.09 6.24 5.73
(d) % of Net NPAs 0.41 0.46 0.96 0.41 0.96 0.73

(v) Return on Assets (Annualised) % 1 03 1.02 0.58 0.96 0.46 0.54
(vi) Outstandina redeemable preference shares (Quantity and Value) . . - - -
(vii) Caoital redemotion reserve/debenture redemotion reserve - - - - - -
(viii) Net Worth 9510346 9100081 7234825 9510346 7234825 7460021
(ix) Debt-eauitv ratio (Borrowinas/Net Worth) 0 .77 0.81 0 .85 0.77 0.85 0.68
(x) Tota l Debts to Tota l Assets (Borrowinas/Total Assets) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03

[(xi) Operating Margin (%) (Operating Profit/Tota l Income) 19 .05 19 .90 21.13 19 .79 21.06 20.73
I(xii) Net Profit Marain (%) (Net Profit after tax/Total Income) 12 .97 12 .49 7.42 11.90 5.95 6.85

# Due to reversal of certain additional provisions on standard advances and reversal of provision for NPI during the quarter ended Dece ber 31, 2024 .
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
(Rs. in Lacs)

Standalone Consolidated
Particulars 31.12.2024 30.09.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.12.2024 30.09.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2024

(Reviewed) IReviewed) (Reviewed) (Audited) (Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Audited)
CAPITAL & LIABILITIES
Capital 229859 229859 220220 220220 229859 229859 220220 220220
Reserves & Surplus 12351493 11933477 10291420 10427437 12887063 12436268 10648888 10818453
Minoritv Interest 60655 59652 55230 56077
Deposits 152969889 145834176 132348550 136971281 154016682 146841640 133221229 137922524
Borrowings 7302354 7379398 6172884 5042985 9014694 9449585 8325202 7258562
Other Liabilities and

3387359 3202611 3366083 3521578 3429250 3248241 3410134 3587760Provisions
TOTAL 176240954 168579521 152399157 156183501 179638203 172265245 155880903 159863596
ASSETS
Cash & Balances with 6204195 6779859 6508266 6503291 6206340 6782392 6514154 6532513Reserve Bank of India
Balances with Banks
& Money at Call & Short 7448169 4925102 4338777 6407167 7693426 5079040 4507667 6607506
Notice
Investments 46378433 46984706 41410659 42031821 48611732 49560407 43815428 44642127
Advances 106995679 101959522 91644526 93443059 107820683 102787015 92355745 94176247
Fixed Assets 1262208 1234117 1210953 1231878 1265044 1236902 1213991 1234784
Other Assets 7952270 6696215 7285976 6566285 8040978 6819489 7473918 6670419
TOTAL 176240954 168579521 152399157 156183501 179638203 172265245 155880903 159863596

Notes forming part of Reviewed Standalone and Consolidated Financial results for quarter and
nine-months ended December 31, 2024:

1. The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of
the Board and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on January
31, 2025. The same have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Central Auditors of
the Bank as per the requirements of Securities & Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. These financial results of the Bank have been arrived at after considering provisions for non­
performing assets, standard assets, restructured advances, stressed sector accounts, standard
derivative exposures, direct taxes including deferred tax, unhedged foreign currency exposure
and investment depreciation on the basis of extant guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India
and applicable accounting standards issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Other usual and necessary provisions (including provision for employee benefits) for the
quarter/nine months have been made on estimated basis and are subject to adjustments, if any,
at the year end.

3. There is no material impact of changes in Significant Accounting Policies followed for preparation
of financial results for the quarter and nine-months ended December 31, 2024 as compared to
those followed for the preparation of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
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except those pertaining to classification, valuation and accounting of investments in complian e
of Master Direction No. RBI/DOR/2023-24/104 DOR.MRG.36/21.04.141/2023-24 in
Classification, Valuation and Operation of Investment Portfolio of Commercial Banks (Direction ),
2023 dated September 12, 2023, issued by Reserve Bank of India, read with clarification issu d
by FIMMDA, which have become applicable from April 1, 2024 Pursuant to the above guidelines,
inter-alia, the Bank has recognised a net gain of Rs. 2,098.68 crore (net of taxes) in General
Reserve and Rs. 72.37 crore (net of taxes) in AFS Reserve as on December 31, 2024.

To the extent of impact of these guidelines, the corresponding previous periods' / year's figures
are not comparable with that of the current period.

4. The Consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard 21 on
"Consolidated Financial Statements and Accounting Standard 23 on "Accounting for Investment
in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements" issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India and guidelines issued by RBI.

5. These consolidated financial results of the Group comprise financial results of 5 Subsidiaries and
15 Associates listed hereunder. The consolidated results are prepared in accordance with RBI
guidelines, section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 and regulation 33 and 52 of Securities &
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended.

SI. Name of the Entity
No.

1 PNB Gilts Limited
2 PNB Investment Services Ltd.
3 PNB Cards and Services Ltd.
4 Punjab National Bank (International) Ltd., UK
5 Druk PNB Bank Ltd., Bhutan
6 PNB Metlife India Insurance Company Ltd.
7 PNB Housinq Finance Limited
8 JSC (Tengri Bank), Almaty, Kazakhstan
9 Canara HSBC Life Insurance Co. Ltd.
10 India SME Asset Reconstruction Co. Ltd.
11 Everest Bank Ltd., Nepal
12 Dakshin Bihar Gramin Bank, Patna
13 Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank, Mandi
14 Punjab Gramin Bank, Kapurthala
15 Sarva Haryana Gramin Bank, Rohtak
16 Prathama UP Gramin Bank, Moradabad
17 Assam Gramin Vikas Bank, Guwahati
18 Bangiya Gramin Vikas Bank, Murshidabad
19 Manipur Rural Bank, Imphal
20 Tripura Gramin Bank, Agartala

* Under liquidation

Type of
Association

Subsidiary
Subsidiary
Subsidiary
Subsidiary
Subsidiary
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate
Associate

Proportior
of

Ownership
74.07%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
51.00%
30.00%
28.11%
41.64%
23.00%
20.90%
20.02%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
35.00%
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6. In accordance with SEBI regulations, for the purpose of quarterly consolidated financial results,
minimum eighty percent of consolidated revenue, assets and profits have been subjected to
limited review.

7. As per RBI Letter no. DBR.No.BP.15199/21.04.048/2016-17 dated June 23, 2017 (RBI List-1)
and Letter no. DBR.No.BP.1908/21.04.048/2017-18 dated August 28, 2017 (RBI List-2) for the
accounts under the provisions of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code (IBC), where the Bank is having
exposure, the Bank is holding total provision of Rs.7105.05 Crore (Aggregate provision for RBI
List 1 and List 2 accounts is 100%) as on December 31, 2024.

8. During the quarter, the Bank has not availed any dispensation in respect of frauds in terms of
option available as per RBI Circular No. RBl/2024-25/12 DOR.STR.REC.8/ 21.04.048/2024-25
dated April 02, 2024. Further, there is no un-amortized amount which has been carried forward
to subsequent quarters.

9. In terms of RBI Circular DBR No. BP. BC 45/21.04.048/2018-19 dated June 7, 2019 on Prudential
Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, having total banking exposure of Rs.1500.00 Crore
and above, the Bank is holding additional provision of Rs.992.43 Crore as on December 31, 2024
in 15 accounts as summarized below:

(Rs.in Crore
Amount of Amount of Amount Amount of Total Additional Total

loans NPA loans of FB Standard Additional Provision/ Additional
impacted as on NPA loans as Provision (Reversal) Provision
by RBI 31.12.2024 loans out on held as on made during held as on
Circular out of (a) of (b) 31.12.2024 30.09.2024 the quarter 31.12.2024

(FB+NFB) (FB+NFB) out of (a) (g) - (e)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (0)

3084.80 2290.02 433.48 794.78 1310.51 (318.08) 992.43

10. In accordance with RBI circular no. DBR.No.BP.BC.18/21.04.048/2018-19 dated January 01,
2019, DOR.No.BP.BC.34/21.04.048/2019-20 dated February 11, 2020 and DOR.No.BP.BC/
4/21.04.048/2020-21 dated August 06, 2020 on "Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)
sector - Restructuring of Advances", the summary of MSME restructured accounts as on
December 31, 2024 is as under:

Rs. in Crore
No. of Accounts Restructured

2647
Amount involved

450.20

11. In accordance with RBI circular no. DOR.STR.REC.12/21.04.048/2021-22 dated May 05, 2021
on "Resolution Framework 2.0 - Resolution of Covid-19 related stress of Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs)" the summary of restructured accounts as on December 31, 2024
is as under:-

Rs. in Crore
No. of Accounts Restructured

15161
Amount involved

1528.36

12. As per RBI Circular RBl/2022-23/19 DOR.AUT.REC. 12/22.01.001/2022-23 dated April 07, 2022,
for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard 17, Segment Reporting issued by ICAI,
Digital Banking Segment has been identified as sub-segment under Retail Banking by Reserve
Bank of India (RBI). As on December 31, 2024, 8 (eight) Digital Banking Units (DBUs) of the Bank
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are operating and the segment information disclosed as Digital Banking under Retail Banking
Operations is related to the said DBUs.

13. As on December 31, 2024, the Bank is holding an additional provision of Rs.140.61 Crore
(additional provision outstanding at end of previous quarter was Rs.170.22 crore) on standard
accounts restructured under COVID 19 Resolution Framework 1.0 and 2.0, at higher ujan
prescribed rate of 5%/10%, as per Bank's policy based on the evaluation of risk and stress in
these sectors, in terms of RBI Master Circular dated April 02, 2024 regarding Prudential nor s
on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning pertaining to Advances.

14. During the quarter ended December 31, 2024, the Bank has made floating provision of Rs.250
Crore in line with the Board approved policy. As on December 31, 2024, the Bank is hold ng
floating provision of Rs.750 Crore.

15. The Bank has estimated the liability for Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure (UFCE) in ter s
of RBI circular RBI/2022-23/131 DOR.MRG.REC.76/00-00-007/2022-23 dated October 11, 2022
and is holding a provision of Rs.203.99 Crore as on December 31, 2024 (Rs.143.37 Crore as on
December 31, 2023).

16. The Provisioning Coverage Ratio (including Technical Written off accounts) as at December 1,
2024 works out to 96.77% (94.28% as at December 31, 2023).

17. In accordance with RBI circular no. DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated September 4,
2021, the details of loans transferred/acquired during quarter ended December 31, 2024 re
given below:

1. The Bank has not acquired any Special Mention Accounts (SMA) and also neit er
transferred any loans not in default nor transferred any Special Mention Accounts (SMA).

ii. Details of loans not in default acquired through assignment:

Particulars Values
Amount of Loan Rs.6608.38 Crore
Wei hted avera
Wei hted avera eriod

154.51 months
24.59 months

Retention of beneficial economic interest b inator 10%
Tan ible securit covera e 235.28%
Ratin wise distribution of rated loans NA

iii. The Bank has not acquired any non-performing assets.
iv. Details of non-performing assets (NPAs) transferred:

(All amounts in Rs. Crore) To ARCs To permitted To other
transferees transferees

No. of accounts 3 Nil Nil
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans 558.21 Nil Nil
transferred
Weighted average residual tenor of the Nil Nil Nil
loans transferred


